(ii) acceptance in a tournament using a special ranking and withdrawal 
after that tournament’s withdrawal deadline or  

(iii) for a Parental Leave Protected Ranking, the date that is fifty-two 
(52) weeks after the start of a player's original Out-of-Competition 
Period; or 

(iv) the date which is one hundred and four (104) weeks after: 

(a) for a Medical Condition Protected Ranking, the beginning 
of a player’s original Out-of-Tournament Period; or 

(b) for a Pregnancy Special Ranking. 

(G) “Protected Ranking” The Protected Ranking shall be determined by the 
player’s average Ranking score during the sixteen (16) weeks following

[...]

(i) A player's earliest Return to Competition may occur in a scheduled 
match during the same calendar week in which their Out-of-
Competition Period reaches sixteen (16) weeks. 

(ii) The maximum period for which the Out-of-Competition Period shall 
apply shall be one hundred and four (104) weeks. From that date, 
the player shall not have the Protected Ranking for entry into the 
Premier Padel Tournaments. 

(iii) The last time a player can use their Protected Ranking is in a 
scheduled tournament the same calendar week in which their

[...]

and requirements based on their category: 

(A) For the Padel World Cup, combined minimum prize money of five hundred 
thousand euros (€500,000) (that is, also includes the prize money for female 
players). 

(B) For the Padel World Cup Pairs, minimum prize money of five hundred thirty-
two thousand eight hundred seventy-five euros (€532,875).  

(C) For each Continental Padel Cup, minimum prize money of three hundred 
fifty-five thousand two hundred fifty euros (€355,250) combined (that is, 
includes the prize money for female players). 

(D) For the Tour Finals, minimum prize money of two hundred eighty-four 
thousand two hundred euros (€284,200). 

(E) For each MAJOR, minimum prize money of five hundred thirty-two thousand 
eight hundred seventy-five euros (€540,868). 

(F) For each P1 Tournament, minimum prize money of three hundred four 
thousand five hundred euros (€309,068). 

(G) For each P2 Tournament, minimum prize money of one hundred fifty-two